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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (16 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Nationally, there are 52 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
A NIMO (Gage) and an IMT 1 (Quesinberry) are assigned to provide support to existing and new fires in 
Texas. A transfer of command from IMT 1 (Quesinberry) to IMT 2 (Dueitt) will occur today. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Creeping and 
smoldering. Numerous structures threatened. 
 
Lloyd Creek, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Seven miles south of Hampton, AR. Timber. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received.  
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Honey Prairie GA OKR 309,175 0 76 UNK 72 -3 0 10 2 1 52.9M FWS 

Lloyd Creek AR ARS 100 --- 80 UNK 8 --- 0 0 0 0 1K ST 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Pagami Creek, Superior NF. Transfer of command from Minnesota IMT 2 (Peterson) to IMT 2 (Kollmeyer) will 
occur tomorrow. Thirteen miles northeast of Ely, MN. Timber and grass. Smoldering.  
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Pagami Creek MN SUF 92,682 0 90 UNK 317 -45 7 5 3 2 20.4M FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A stationary front will remain across the northwestern US, keeping scattered 
rain and snow showers over the northern Rockies.  Fair and warm conditions will continue for the western and 
central sections of the nation.  Scattered rain will again move over the Great Lakes and New England regions 
as a low develops in the Midwest.  Fair and mild weather will remain over the Southeast. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
  



 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

EXTENDED ATTACK 
After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the 
following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire 
conditions. 

 Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location? 

 Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast? 

 Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces 
associated with the fire? 

 Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the 
incident) under expected conditions? 

 Have you developed a plan to attack the fire? 

• Direct or indirect  
• Anchor points  
• Escape routes  
• Head or flank attack  
• Priority areas  

 Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals? 

 Can you see all of the fire area? 

 Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch? 

 Are escape routes established? 

• If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?  

 Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated? 

 Will you contain the fire before the next operational period? 

 Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch? 

 Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire? 

References: 
Fireline Handbook    

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
6 Minutes Home

 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

27

47,653

29

36,823

17

7,790

429 
 

200,742 

9

3

513

293,019

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

223

111,647

284

133,071

9

89

45

1,216

576 
 

15,067 

1,032

27,551

2,169

288,641

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

86

70

31

2,624

6

5

20

2,180

2,128 
 

9,357 

409

8,674

2,680

22,910

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

225

360

13,782

5

3

47

2,216

3,344 
 

52,977 

510

31,800

4,289

101,003

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

509

28,979

77

56,868

7

174

28

1,131

536 
 

15,467 

713

89,614

1,870

192,233

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

2,267

651

275,871

2

26

24

621

548 
 

95,899 

520

77,159

1,777

451,843

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

3,343

475

288,119

13

778

18

4

180 
 

131,001 

80

6,816

783

430,061

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

911

31,840

347

115,743

13

5,374

56

18,442

1,024 
 

638,235 

1,350

1,291,398

3,701

2,101,032

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

731

24,901

437

24,425

33

2,598

40

2,491

865 
 

320,451 

516

76,766

2,622

451,632

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

350

368

  

  

34

2,856

23

100

4,429 
 

59,868 

282

108,081

5,118

171,273

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

919

138,547

  

  

258

121,703

81

57,147

35,743 
 

3,368,306 

993

35,714

37,994

3,721,417

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,803

342,195

2,689

958,156

409

170,429

399

93,338

49,802 
 

4,907,370 

6,414

1,753,576

63,516

8,225,064
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 65,839 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,505,493 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
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*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


